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TABLES SHOWING EFFECT OF ACTS
THIRD LEGISLATURE, REGULAR SESSION OF 1965
STATE OF HAWAII

Key: —— Section numbers to be inserted by
Am = Amended Revisor of Statutes in the Cumula-
R = Repealed tive Supplement to the Revised Laws

N = New Section of Hawaii 1955

A. SECTIONS OF REVISED LAWS OF HAWAII 1955 AFFECTED

R. L. H. 1955 Act R.L.H. 1955 Act

Sections Effect No. Sections Effect No.
1-43 Am 162 6-82.01 R 222
1-51 Am 223 6-89 Am 222
2-6 R 153 6-101 Am 222
2.39 Am 223 6-103 Am 222
2-—to — N 231 6-250 Am 222
3-11 Am 54 6-— N 222
3-20 Am 274 6-— N 260
3-21 (e) Am 18 6C-3 Am 96
3-21 (h) Am 60 6C-4 Am 96
3-21 (1) Am 254 7-11 Am 1
3-21 (-) N 146 T-— N 145
3-25 Am 96 9-7 Am 9
4-8 Am 136 9-36.5 N 147
4-9 Am 293 9-45 Am 229
4-10 Am 223 9-48 Am 247
4A-1 N 223 9A-2 Am 198
4A-2 Am 223 9A-4 Am 96
4A-3 N 223 9A-5 Am 96
4A-4 N 293 11-7 Am 263
5-1 Am 170, 175 11-9 Am 263
5-2 R 153 11-11 Am 14
5-30 Am 148 11-14 Am 263
5-36 Am 194 11-16 Am 263
5-44 Am 207 11-20 Am 263
5-45.5 Am 275 11-23 Am 96, 263
5-62 to 64 Am 135 11-29 Am 263
5-72 Am 80, 256 11-36 Am 263
5-— to — N 164 11-41 Am 263
5A-1 Am 235 11-43 Am 263
5A-3to5 Am 235 11-47 Am 263
5A-T Am 235 11-48 R 263
5A-13 Am 235 | 11-65 Am 263
5A-16 Am 235 11-76 Am 263
6-4 Am 260 11-97 Am 263
6-20 Am 299 11-133 Am 96
6-26 R 292 11-136 Am 263
6-31 Am 299 11-170 to 172 Am 263
6-42 Am 299 11-174 to 176 Am 263
6-42.5 Am 222 11-183 Am 263
6-45 Am 222 11-184 R 263
6-46 Am 295 11-188 Am 263
6-46.1 Am 295 11-192 Am 263
6-50 Am 2992 11-195 Am 96
6-53 Am 222 12-14 to 16 R 26
6-75 Am 222 13-1 R 175
6-78 Am 222 13— to — N 175
6-82 Am 222 14A-4 Am 96
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R.L.H. 1955 . Act . .| R.L.H. 1955 Act
Sections " Effect : " No. | Sections Effect No.
14A-5 Am 96 38-34.5 Am 174
14A-7 Am . 223 38-38 -Am 175
14A-8 . Am » 96 38— N 174
14A-10 .° " Am 206 40-2 Am 175
14A-12 Am 127 40-3 R 175
14A-17 ) Am 175 40-4 Am _ 175
14A-19 Am . 175 40-5 Am 175 e
14A-20 Am 223 40-8 Am 175
14A-21 Am 214,223 | 40-9 Am .- 175
14A-23 - Am - 223 1 40-11 Am"’ 175
14A-— N 158 40-13 Am 175
14A-— N 262 40-19 Am 175
15-18 Am 96 40-20 ‘ Am 175
15-19 ° Am 96 40-21 to 23 R 175
C.17 R T 140 42-2 : Am 175
18-8 .7 Am 96 42-3 R 175
18-17 . Am 96 | 424 - R 175
19-5 Am 265 | 4231 Am 175
19-21 Am 926 42-50 Am 175
19-36 Am 96 42-52 Am 96
19-70 Am 96 42— to — N 175
19-72 Am 96 43-26 R 175
21-148 Am 96 44-7 Am 184
22-1 Am 73 44-17 Am 175
22-4 Am 73 | 44— N 184
22-5.1 N 73 44— to — N 209
22-44 Am 96 44B-2 Am 141
23-20.1 N 45 46-12 Am 96
23-22 Am 96 46-16 Am 163
23-25 Am 96 46-18 Am 96
C.25 Am 161 46— N 19
27-7 . Am 96 46— N 246
27-9 Am 96 - 47-25 - Am 96
28-—- N . 150 47-62 Am 96
31-6 Am 223 47-713 - Am 96
37-1 Am 175 47-74 Am 96
37-6 Am’ 175 47-7T7 Am 72
37-7 Am 96, 175 48A-4 Am 96
37-9 Am 175 49-13 Am 96
37-10 Am 175 49— N 128
37-11 R 175 50-26 Am 96
37-12 Am 175 51-20 Am 96
37-13 Am 175 51-51 to 54 R 153
37-14 - R 175 58-5.1 Am 34
37-16 Am 175 56-1 Am 33
37-19 Am 175 56-2 Am 33
37-22 R 175 57-3 R 96
37— N 175 57-12 Am 113
38-1 Am 175 - - 57-40 - Am 96
38-3 Am 175 58-5 Am 96
38-5 Am 175 59-8 Am 26
38-5.2 Am , 175 59-13 Am 120
38-5.3 Am ' 96 59-17 Am 278
38-6 Am 175 59-21 Am 96
38-9 R 175 60-10 Am 96
38-12 - Am 175 61-18 Am 96
38-20 to 22 Am 175 62-3 Am 242
38-30 Am 174 63-6 - Am 96
38-30.5 Am - 174 63-13 - Am 211
38-31 Am 174 64-1 - Am 218
38-31.5 Am- 174 64-2.5 N 218
38-33 Am. 174 64-3 ... Am 180, 218
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R. L. H. 1955 Act R.L. H. 1955 . Act
Sections Effect No. Sections Effect - No.
64-5 to 7 Am 218 96-30 Am 96
64-8 Am 96 96-32 Am 96
C.65 R 153 96A-12 Am 96
85-6 Am- 96 97-30 - Am 152
67-19 Am 96 97-31 . Am 106
68-2 Am 84 97-40 Am 152 .
68-9 Am 87 97-97 Am 156
69-3 Am 96 97-98 Am- 69
69-10 Am- 96 97-110 Am 59
70-4 Am 96 98-11 Am 96 -
71-4 Am 96 98C-9 Am- 96
72-6 - Am 96 98H-4 Am 32
73-11 Am 96 987J-5 Am 96
73— N 74 987J-6 o Am- 157
74-35 Am 199 987J-8 to 10 Am 157
77-58 Am 96 98J-39 Am 157
80-5 Am 96 98L.-6 Am- 96
81-31 : Am 103 99D-10 R 239
82-1 to 17 Am 46 99D-11 R 239
83-15 Am 16 102-4 - Am 96
83-62 Am 58 103A-1 Am- 239
83-64 Am 96 103A-2 Am 239
83— N 119 103A-6 Am- 239
86-5 Am 96 103A-7 Am- 239
87-8 Am- 96 103A-8 Am- 202, 239
87B-7 Am 96 103A-11 Am 239
87B-12 Am 96 103A-14 Am 239
88-11 Am 96 103A-16 Am- 239
88-13. Am- 96 - 103A-17 Am- 239
88-14 . R - 96 103A-19 to 22 Am 239
88-22 Am 245 103A-24 Am 239
88A-17 Am 96 103A-26 Am 239
89-6 . . Am 138 103A-30 Am- 239
90-2 Am- 244 103A-32 Am 239
90-3 Am 244 103A-33 Am - 239-
90-6 Am 244 103A-35 to 37 Am 239
90-7 Am 79 103A-41 Am 239
90-10 Am 96, 244 103A-42 Am 239
90-12 Am 96, 244 103A-42.5. Am 239
92-10 Am 96 103A-44 Am 239
93-7 Am 61 103A-44.5 N . 239
93-21 Am 250 103-47 to 51 Am 239
93-23 Am - 250 103A-51.1 N - 239
93-28 Am- 250 103A-54 Am 239
93-37 Am 96 103A-55 Am 239
93-38. . Am 96 103A-56.1 N 239
93-40 Am 96 103A-60 Am 239
93-60 . Am 20 103A-63 Am 239
93-68 - Am 96 103A-64 Am’ 239
93-91 Am 96 103A-73 Am - 239
94-2 Am- 67,132, 167 103A-90 Am* 239
94-4 Am 85 103A-90.1 N - 239
94-6 Am 132 103A-— N - 239
94-8 Am 132 106C-5 Am* 215
94-11 Am 96 108-11.2 Am - 105
94-13 Am 132 108-20" Am 143
94-— N 267 109-7 R 246
95-7 Am M 109-11 Am 246
95-9 Am 7 111-50 to 53 N - 159-
95-11 N - 11 112-5 Am 96, 115
96-7 Am 96 112-24 - N - 28
96-25 Am 93 112-40 to 47 Am*” 200
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R.L.H. 1955 ) Act R.L.H. 1955 Act

Sections Effect No. Sections Effect No.
112-48 to 54 N 200 130-2 Am 266
112-— N 192 130-3 Am 100, 266
114-4 to 7 Am 204 132-12.5 N 130
115— N 133 135-20 Am 96
116-3 Am 25 138-8 Am 95
116-19 Am 92 138-15 - Am 40
116-— N 201 138-— N 166
117-7 Am 201 138-— N 191
117-14 Am 155 138-— N 223
117-14.5 Am 155 139-10 Am 42
117-14.6 Am 155 139-50 to 52 Am 41
117-16 Am 155 139-53 to 60 R 41
117-17.1 Am 201 140-1 Am 39
117-20 - Am 201, 224 142-2 Am 221
117-21 Am 201 142-2.5 Am 221
117-21.6 N 201 142-35 R 153
117-25 Am 177 143-2 Am 101
117-28 Am 75 143-6 Am 96, 101
C.118 R 155 143-7 Am 101
118-4 Am 178 143-8 Am 101
C. 119 Am 155 143-12 Am 101
119-1 Am 201 143-20 Am 101
119-3 Am 201 143-20.1 Am 101
119-9 Am 179 143-51 Am 101
121-1.01 Am 57 143-60 Am 96
121-5 Am 155, 201 143-60.1 N. 201
121-6 Am 201, 224 143-61 R 101
121-8 Am 155 143A-1 Am 65
121-16 Am 155 143A-3 Am 65
121-23 Am 155, 201 143A-10 Am 65
121-— N 155 143A-11 R 65
121-— N 155 143A-12 Am 65
123-7 Am 169 145A-16 Am 96
123-13 Am 96 146-112 Am 96
124-4 Am 155 146-134 Am 228
124-15 Am 96 147-113 Am 228
125-3 Am 155 148-31 Am 96
125-13 Am 96 148-124 Am 228
126-5 Am 155, 201 153-3 Am 228
126-5.1 Am 155 154-1 to 15 R 233
126-7.5 Am 155 155-20 Am 183
127-1 Am 201, 224 155-70 to 75 R 233
127-3 Am 201, 224 155-120 to 181 N 233
127-4 Am 155 159-16 © Am 31, 96
128-4 Am 201, 227 159-30 Am 181
128-9 Am 201 159-31 R 31
128-9.2 Am 277 159-37 R 31
128-13 Am 201 159-39 Am 31
128-14 Am 165 159-41 Am 96
128-17 Am 201 159-45 Am 121
128-18 Am 201 159-53 Am 31
128-22 Am 201 159-56 Am 258
128-22.1 Am 201 159-73 Am 94
128-30 Am 50 159-90 Am 96
128-32 Am 2 159-91 Am ) 96
128-— N 155 160-1 Am 5,125, 137
128-— N 201 160-4 R 5
128-— N 201 160-4.1 N 5
129-2 Am 2 160-4.2 N 5
129-8 Am 155 160-8 Am 137
129-9 Am 155 160-9 Am 125
130-1 Am 64 Am 29
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R.L.H. 1955 Act R.L. H. 1955 Act

Sections Effect No. Sections Effect No.
160-36 Am 29 178-12 Am 259
160-43 Am 29 178-14 Am 253
160-55 Am 122 178-15 Am 253
160-59 Am 26 178-19 Am 12
160-160 Am 114 178-20.1 N 253
160-162 Am 219 178-22.5 N 273
C.162 Am 126 178-39 Am 201
163-2 Am 96 178-40 R 201
163-5 N 217 178-66 Am 90
164-4 Am 96 178-77.5 N 273
164-11 Am 96 178-78 R 259
165-6 Am 96 178-78 Am 273
165A-4 Am 96 178-86 Am 21, 273
165A-6 Am 35 178-93 R 208
165A-8 Am 35 178-95 to 99 R 208
166-7 Am 96 178-134.5 N 273
166-9 Am 243 178-170 Am 273
166A-3 Am 279 178-177.5 N 273
166A-4 Am 96 179-3 Am 926
166A-7 Am 241 179-4 Am 273
166A-11 Am 241 179-5 Am 273
166A-14 Am 241 180-11 Am 96
166A-15 Am 37 180-12 Am 71
166A-16 Am 36 180-43 Am 182
166A-17 Am 926 180-47 Am 112, 240
166A-18 Am 96 180-52.5 Am 98
166A-23 N 13 180-53.5 Am 107
167-20 to 27 R 153 180-57 Am 38
168-2 Am 248 181-4 Am 268
168-8 Am 96 181-35 Am 96
170-4 Am 96 181-36 Am 926
170-13 Am 96 181-62 Am 96
170A-2 Am 212 181-66 Am 96
170A-8 Am 190 181-67 Am 926
170A-18 Am 212 181-69 to 72 Am 96
170A-21 Am 165 181-74 N 96
171A-4 Am 188 181-114 N 78
171A-21 Am 96 181-138 Am 17
171A-21.5 N 188 181-259 Am 49
172-4 Am 236 181-313 Am 155
172-15.5 N 257 181-333 Am 155
172-19 to 21 Am 257 181-447 N 10
172-23 Am 257 181-551 Am 49
172-26 Am 257 181-707 Am 96
172-27 Am 257 181-726 Am 96
172-45 Am 82 181-730 to 760 N 268
172-51 Am 82 181— N 48
172-52 Am 82 184-2 Am 96
172-60 to 81 R 208 184-3 Am 96
172-90 Am 22 184-14 Am 926
172-95.1 N 22 C. 187 R 208
172-113 R 66 189-3 R 44, 208
172-117 Am 47 193-4 R 208
172-131 Am 111 193-5 R 208
172-132 Am 111 193-6 R 208
172-134 Am 111 193-21 Am 220
172-137 N 110 194-8 Am 96, 144
172-— to — N 27 194-10 Am 224
173-8 Am 9 194-11 Am 224
173-11 Am 9 194-25 Am 96
173-31 to 34 N 117 195-4 Am 116
176E-1 N 84 195-13 Am 96
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R.L. H. 1955 Act R.L. H, 1955 n. Aet
Sections Effect No. Sections Effect - . No.
C.197 R 208 258-59 Am 15
199-4.5 N 131 259-4 Am 185
199-11 Am 81 259-7 Am ’ 97
199-19 Am 96 . 259-8 Am 97
C. 200 R - 208 262-6 R 153
C. 202 R - 208 269-1 Am 91
204-3 .- Am. 109 : 291-1 to 8 Am 196
204-9 Am 96 311-6 R 153
205A-1.1 N 129 311-23 Am 29
205A-1.2 N - 129 311-25 R 29
C. 206 R 208 312-3 R - 153
C. 207 R 208 312-5 R 153
213-1.6 Am 223 312-6 R 153
214-1.5 Am 223 C. 313. R 153
214-26 N . 8 317-50 Am T
214-27 N -8 317-51 R 7
215-3 Am 216 317-57 to 59 Am 7
215-4.5 Am 223 317-— N T
215-27 Am: 96 324-20 Am 52
216-2 Am 97 324-21 Am 76
218-1 Am 104 324-22 Am 88
219-2 Am’ 97 324-31. Am " 52°
220-2 Am 97 324-37.5 N 52
220-3 Am 223 324-39.5 N 52
220-4 Am 97, 223 324-65 Am 52
220-5 Am 223 324-80 to 83 R - : 52
220-6 Am 223 330-22 Am’ 124
220-7 R 97 331-2 Am -108
220-8 Am 223 C. 333 Am 232
221-7 Am- 187 338-5 Am 6
221-10 Am 55 338-— N - 6
229-1 Am 149 338A-1 Am 70
230-33 Am 86 343-51 R 208
237-1 Am 89 343-52 R 208
241-1 Am 189 351-2 Am 96 -
241-4 Am- 139 359-24 Am - 96
253-5 Am’ 43 359-— N 24
258-52 Am 102 C. 360 R 153

B. SESSION LAWS OF HAWAII AFFECTED

: Act - Act
Effect No. Effect No.
Laws 1957 " Laws 1964 _
Regular Session Regular Session
g ’ . 211 Am L 23
232 R - 62 64 Am: 26'0' :

C. SECTIONS OF HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION ACT
1920 AFFECTED

Act
Sections © Effect No.
204 . Am 271
213 Am 4
225 " Am 30
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GENERAL INDEX

ACT
ABSTRACT MAKERS '
Examiners board, hearing 96
Licenses, fees for ' 21T
ABSTRACT OF TITLE
Title insurance law, generally 268
ACCIDENTS
Insurance, mortality tables . 49
ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements . 195
operating expenses I 99
Comptroller
salary ..

succession to lieutenant governorship
Expenditure of state money, adoption of rules ...
Motor vehicles, recommendation for personal use
Personnel, architectural and engineering, position ceiling .......
Surplus food commodities distribution program, repeal ..........

ACCOUNTS
Legislature, audit 1
State departments, review of bad debts 63
ACTION OR SUIT
_Appeals (this index) .
DeMello, Louisa K., authorized to sue State ..1564
. Injunction (this index)
Service of Process (this index)
ADJUTANT GENERAL
. Defense Department (this index)
ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR OF COURTS
| SAIALY  «ocmmrermsserersssenss e e R 223
ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR OF STATE
Salary ... . ..223
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT )
Amendments .. . ...96
ADOPTION OF CHILDREN
Family court, jurisdiction of 232
. Medical care, protection from liability for authorizing -..........- 108
ADULT EDUCATION }
. State program, appropriation 99
ADVERTISING
Optometrist, restrictions .. . 87
Outdoor, regulations 233
AGED PERSONS '
Appropriations
Commission on Aging
operating expenses 99
special fund - 261
economic assistance .. 99
- Lunalilo Home 99
medical care and services 99

. PAGE

105

449

48

294
134

849
440

15
136
23

Beo

194

350

349

365
151

122

8
385

. 136
439
133
140
133
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INDEX

ACT
Group health insurance 48
Programs, research and development 261
AGREEMENT ON DETAINERS
Cooperative procedures between states 160
AGRICULTURE
Animals (this index)
Appropriations
cooperative extension service 99
education, instruction and school services 99
experiment station
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
Economic poisons law, generally 161
Farming (this index)
Inspection (this index)
Marketing (this index)
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
Administrative procedure, amendments : 96
Appropriations <
improvements, Honolulu 195
operating expenses 99

Chairman of Board
interdepartmental committee on employment, member of....270

salary 223
Hearings
Administrative Procedure Act amendments _....................... 96
holding of on each island 214
Inspectors, appeal from decisions of 96
Rule-making procedure X 96
Weights and measures, establishment of division ................... 126
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
Appropriation 99
AIR POLLUTION
County control 72
AIRPORTS
Appropriations
improvements
Hawaii 195
Kauai 195
Maui 195
Molokai 195
Oahu 195
Transportation Department, operating expenses ................... 99
Revenue bonds, authorization to issue 195
Zoning, generally 140

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Intoxicating Liquor (this index)

AMPHIBIOUS VEHICLES

Automobile dealers and salesmen act, excluded from .............. 114
ANIMALS
Appropriations
-animal industry program 99
livestock
disease control 99
reporting service 99
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438

217

124
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124
222

86

291
126

349
332
86

170

129

156

126

126
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INDEX

ACT
quarantine station
operating expenses 99
relocation 195
veterinary laboratory 99
Transportation on automobile running boards,
repeal of prohibition 153
Veterinary examiners board, rules T4
ANNULMENT
Family court, jurisdiction 232
ANTITRUST REGULATIONS
Unfair competition and practices 129
APARTMENTS
Taxation, home exemption 165
APPEALS
Administrative Procedure Act, amendments 96
Tax
cost, amount of deposit 92
second appeal 201
Workmen's compensation, jury trial 156 -
APPRENTICESHIP
Community college responsibilities 138
State program, appropriation .. 99
APPROPRIATIONS
Aged persons, planning and research for 261
Allotment of funds to departments 99
Birds, importation 203 .
Capital improvements, generally (see also specific project) ... 195
Claims against State, payment of 276
Committee on manpower and employment X 270
Community mental health and retardation programs ........ 213

County functions, transfer of certain

Culture and the arts, foundation on ..

Dental care for needy

Departmental operating expenses (see also specific

department or agency)
Diamond Head state monument

Eminent domain, governor’s committee for study of laws on....

Expanded programs, accomplishment

Federal programs coordinator

First circuit court, additional judges

Fishing vessel construction loan program

Hawaiian Home Lands Department, farm loan fund ............

Jury, pay increase ...

Legislative auditor
Legislature, expenses

Prison improvements, repeal of Act 232, S.L. 1957 .............

Retirement system bonus

Salaries
public officers and employees

teachers and educational officers

University of Hawaii

Statuary Hall Commission

Supplementary, Social Services Department ... ..o

Transfer of funds
capital improvements

county to State, salary increases

operating expenses ....

Water pollution control

PAGE

126
291
126

193.

366
17

233

83

81
308
213

183
132

439
143
319
292
466

331
116
457
264

121
424
167
356
395
333
1
395
264
359

59
345

353
242
25%
301
192

298
353
143
232
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
AQUARIUM
Appropriation, operating expenses 99 125
ARCHITECTS
Accounting and General Services Department, position ce11mg 99 136
Examination fees 243 41%
General excise tax . 201 317
ARCHITECTURE
Foundation for promotion of 269 456
ARCHIVES
Appropriation, operating expenses 99 135
Depository of publications 175 247
ARMED FORCES
Divorce, residency requirements for member of ........cccoceeeeeeeeen... 76 69
Military pay tax exemption, repealed 155 207
ARMORY '
Appropriations, Kaneohe-Kailua 195 - 204
ARSON
Homicide constitutes murder 196 299
ARTS
Foundation for promotion of 269 456
ASSESSMENTS
County improvement districts, compensation for taking
of exempt lands 228 358
Real Property Tax (this index) '
ATTORNEY GENERAL ] . :
Appropriation, operating expenses 99 136
Consumer counsel, designation as 127 195
Economic poisons, enforcement of regulations ...................... 161 229
Eminent domain, governor’'s committee for study
of laws, representation on 123 166
. Notary pubhc appointment of 248 423
Outdoor advertising, enjoining 233 389
Rule-making procedure 96 10%
Salary 223 849
Succession to lieutenant governorship 262 440
Supplementary appropriation 226 35%
Uncollectible accounts of state departments, review of .......... 63 . 60
ATTORNEYS
Counsel for defendant without means, assignment by court ..... 43 34
AUCTIONS
Hours of sale 183 262
AUDIT
Legislative accounts 1 8
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS AND SALESMEN
Licensing boards, composition of 219 387
Motor vehicles, defined 114 156
AUTOMOBILES
Driver’s license, appeal 96 105
Drunk driving, revocation of license, mandatory
requirement repealed 122 166
Insurance, protection against uninsured motor vehicles .......... 10 15
Liens, repair services .... 220 338
Nonresident motorists, service of process on 86 78
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INDEX

ACT
Registration
Congressional members and staff 137
payment of bail before renewal 125
Serial number; - defacing 5
State, personal use . 11
Taxation, prorated amount, minimum 100, 266
Unlawful possession 5
Vehicular tax, minimum 266
AVIATION
Airports (this index)
Consumption tax, exemption of aircraft __.. 201
BALLOTS
Elections (this index)
BANK EXAMINER
Rule-making procedure 96
BANKS .
Branch banks . 201
Capital, paid-up, requirement as to ; 259
Commercial loans, state guarantee of repayment .......cooeeee...e 264
Franchise tax, rate increase 155
Incorporation, application for 253
Investments in bonds of Inter-American Development
Bank and International Bank for Reconstruction and
Development . 21
Real estate loans 90

Segregation of commercial and savings departments, repealed 259

Subscription, solicitation permit required 253
Surplus, requirement as to 259
Term of existence : 12
Trust business, authority to engage in . 273
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, credit unions ....cecececceenccnnccl 70
BARBERS
Board, adoption of rules 96
BEACHES
Cleaning, county responsibility 191
Kekaha, Kauai, erosion 195
Regulation of activities on 115
BEAUTY CULTURE
Cosmetology Board, adoption of rules 96
Manicurist, registration of 120
Temporary operator’s certificate, residency 278
BIDS AND BIDDERS
Public contracts
printing, binding and stationery work 229
services, generally 247
BILLBOARDS
Regulations, generally 233
BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH CENTER
Appropriation 99
BIRDS
Importation, nongame 203
BLIND PERSONS
Appropriations
economic assistance program 99
vocational rehabilitation program 99

PAGE

182
167

15
145, 448
9

448

317

103

317
436

205
426

20

436
42%
436

462

268
156

92
474

358
422

385
124

819

133
134
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INDEX

. ACT
General excise tax, exclusion 201
- Handicapped Persons (this index)
. Income tax, exclusion 201
‘Real property tax, exemption’ 201. .
., Transcribing services 175
Vision screening and education program, transfer of ........... 246
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
Administrative procedure, amendments 96
Aged Persons (this index)
Charter commission, county 65
: Contractors, membership 279
Culture and the Arts, foundation on ... 269
Eminent domain, study committee 123
Employment, interdepartmental committee 270
Loss of wages by members, employer to make good ... ........ 267
. Manpower and full employment commission _.........................270
-Optometry, board of examiners in, certifying of
service corporation 84
.. Paroles and pardons board, expenses 58
. Regulatory Agencies Department operating expenses .............. 99
~ Statuary Hall Commission 197
Tax board of review, vice chairman 25
BOIATS
Boating law, generally 200
. Commercial f1sh1ng, construction loan program .................. 193
- Service of process 172
. Small boat harbors, use restricted 192
BOND ISSUES
- Highway revenue bonds, redemption 51
<. Refunding bonds, county 41
- Revenue bonds count1es and county wa,ter boards eesenenmeanieienes 39
BONDS
Capital improvements
authorization to issue 195
reimbursement of funds 195
_ Collection agencies, licensees as 188
County, continuation of obligation .... 97
" Ferry system, revenue 204
BOUNDARIES
‘Land use districts, changes 32
BUDGET AND FINANCE DEPARTMENT :
- Appropriation, operating expenses 99
Claims against State, approval of vouchers ... ... ... 276
Director ’
rule-making procedure, mortgage loans 96
salary 223
sucession to lieutenant governorship 262
Federal programs coordinator, administrative supervision of....237
Grants-in-aid to counties, adoptlon of rules . ... 234
Leahi Hospital, allotment of funds and filling of vacancies ...._. 99
Supplementary appropriation 226
BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS
Commercial loans, state guarantee of repayment ................. 264
" Deposits, date of 112
Dividends
bonus and guaranty stock 182
rates of 240
Franchise tax, rate inc¢rease 155

500

PAGE
308

308
309
254
421

115

61
475
456
166
460
448
457

5

138
300
22

302
269
236
269

52
31

292
297

116
320

2%

136
473

102
349
440
394
390
139
356

446
155
262
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INDEX

ACT
-Home loans in excess of 809 of value 107
Participation loans, tax exemption on income of interests
purchased by foreign insured associations 98
Perpetual existence § 71
Surplus fund loans 38
BUILDINGS
Accommodations for handicapped persons 3
Advertising, use for 233
BURGLARY
Homicide constitutes murder 196
BURIAL
Indigents, transfer of responsibility for 97
BUSINESS
Transaction within the State, grounds for service of
process on persons out-of-state 134
CAFETERIA WORKERS
Retirement system, purchase of service credits in .............. 222
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Appropriations (see also specific project) 195
CAPITAL LOAN PROGRAM
Appropriation 99
CAPITOL
Appropriation 195
CATTLE :
Driving on Honolulu streets, repeal of prohibition ................ 153
CEMETERIES
Appropriation 99
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE
Title insurance law 268
CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS
Federal courts to state supreme court 8
CHAIN OF TITLE )
Title insurance law 268
CHARTERS
County, authorization for, amendments 65
CHEMICALS
Application on teeth by dental hygienists 242
Economic poisons, generally 161
CHILDREN
Adoption proceedings
family court jurisdiction 232
medical care, protection from liability for authorizing ........ 108
Appropriations
children and youth program 99
crippled children services 99
detention and rehabilitation of juvenile offenders ............... 99
detention home
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
economic assistance programs 99
foster care program 99

PAGE
150

121
30

386
299

116

180
341
212
127
294
193
140
449

13
449

62

416
222

365
151

136
130
183
294
131
133
133
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INDEX

juvenile court . 99
maternal and child health services ...... S 99
phenylketonuria (PKU) detection pro;ect : 99
Custody under divorce or similar proceedings,
guides for court +:83
Dental care plan for child of public employees ....ccccocceeeeenceences 235
Divorce
interlocutory decree smenes : . . teeeeiD2
support, court trustee = S beaien D2
Employment in coffee harvest 245
Estates less than $100, administration of 6
Family court, jurisdiction of 232
Mental health center, establishment 99
Phenylketonuria testing of new-born infants ..... ereemmeianmeeenin ....19
School transportation, crippled children 175
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, credit unions as custodians ....... 70
Youth Correctional Facility (this index)
CHIROPRACTIC
Examiners board, hearings . . 96
CHURCHES
Liquor dispensing in vicinity of, restriction repealed ............ 121
CIRCUIT COURTS
Appropriations
improvements, first circuit 195
. operating expenses 99
Clerk ‘
issue of process 104
small estate administration, decedents’ property ... 7
Corporations, jurisdiction to dissolve 110
Judges
designation as family court judges 232
number in first circuit 216
salaries 223
Small estate administration, children and incompetents ............6
CIVIL DEFENSE
Appropriations
federal grant to Education Department estimate ... 99
operating expenses 99
Fallout shelters, immunity of private owners from liability ....24
Rules and regulations 96
CIVIL IDENTIFICATION BUREAU
Appropriation 99
CIVIL SERVICE o
Appeals board, appropriation 99
Appointments, provisional, short term or emergency ................ 254
Class or class of work, definition 54
Commission, hearings S
Compensation Law (this index)
HExempt positions
administrative assistant to superintendent of .
public instruction RRPTRR— R £ 1

generally .. ¢ (Y
Transportation Department, assistants and secretarles
Interchange of personnel
Lay-off, regulations on
Nonresidents
Position, definition
Probationary service, tenure
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166

295
131

149
152

362
333
351

10

128
129

22
114

136

137
428

123, 465
465

129

282

190

235

55
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ACT
Public Officers and Employees (this index)
Service with legislature 1959-61, credit for 275
Tenure of employment 60
Vacancies, list of eligibles 18
CLAIMS AGAINST STATE
Omnibus bill for relief of certain persons 276
COFFEE
Harvesting, use of child labor 245
Inspection, appropriation 99
COLLECTION AGENCIES
Bonding of licensee and duties of conservator ... 188
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
Refusal of employer to engage in 79
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
Community Colleges (this index)
United student aid loans, eligibility for 141
University of Hawaii (this index)
COMMERCIAL LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM
Generally 264
COMMITTEES
Boards and Commissions (this index)
COMMON CARRIER
Motor Carrier (this index)
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Apprenticeship program 138
Appropriations
development 195
operating expenses 99
Teachers, transfer from technical school 174
COMPACTS
Agreement on detainers 160
Western Interstate Corrections Compact 118
COMPENSATING TAX
Repealed 155
Returns, date for filing 178
COMPENSATION
Wages and Salaries (this index)
COMPENSATION LAW
Increment, persons hired above initial step 223
Longevity increases
fiscal 1965-66 223
rate of advancement 223
Salary schedules, new 223
COMPTROLLER
Accounting and General Services Department (this index)
CONDEMNATION
Eminent Domain (this index)
CONGRESS
Members and staff, automobile registration 137
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466
19

466

420
126

70

188

183

274
124

211
159

194
259

847

847
347
346, 347

182
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. : ACT
CONSERVATION
Flood Control (this index)
Soil and water conservation program, appropriation :......... 99
CONSERVATORS
Collection agencies 188.
CONSTITUTION, STATE
Amendments
Board of Education )
election Am.1
membership Am. 3
Board of Regents, membership Am. 4
Lieutenant. Governor, election .. Am.2
Superintendent of Edueation, title Am.3
Convention, election for approval of 280
Proposed amendment, State Senate H.B. 773
CONSULS
Public lands, leasing (s. 31) 239
CONSUMER PROTECTION
Attorney General designated as consumer counsel .............. 127
CONSUMPTION TAX )
Exemption, aircraft 201
Returns, date for filing 179
Use tax substituted for 155
CONTEMPT
Distriet court, penalty 91
CONTRACTORS
Board
license, hearings and appe: 96
membership R 279
Fees 241
General excise tax : 201
Inactive status, placement in 241
License
revocation or suspension for dealing with
unlicensed contractor 36
time for action on applications 37
Unlicensed, injunction against 13
CONTRACTS
Public Contracts (this index)
CONVEYANCES, BUREAU OF :
Appropriation, operating expenses 99
CONVICTS AND PRISONERS
Agreement on detainers, cooperative procedures
between states 160
Commitment of felons
confinement at Homnolulu Jail 16 .
generally 15
Labor, utilization of state departments 99
Paroles and Pardons (this index)
Prisons (this index)
Transfer of female felons, appropriation 99
Western Interstate Corrections Compact 118
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE
*.Appropriation, . operating. expenses ....... 99
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407
15

317
260
194

107
475
415
315
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30
16

126

217
18
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144

134
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INDEX

» ACT PAGE
CORPORATE ‘STOCK
Classes, increase of capital and filing of certificates .............. 82 w2
Domestic insurers, minimum par value 17 18
Merger of parent and subsidiary corporation, rights and duties 117 158
CORPORATIONS
Articles of association .
amendment, effective date 257 432
extension and renewal 257 431
restated, fees 47 45
Charters
amendment, effective date 257 432
extension and renewal 257 431
Clearing corporation, transfer or pledge of stock .................. 27 23
Consolidation and merger
effective date : 9 14
filing procedure . 9 14
parent and subsidiary corporations 117 157
Debt limitation, repeal of 66 62
Directors, quahflcatlons 236 394
Dissolution
involuntary 111 154
stockholder may initiate 110 152
Donations by, authorized how 257 435
Fees, restated articles of incorporation 47 a5
Foreign insurers, exemption 78 70
Franchise tax, rate increase 155 205
Income tax, amendments
rate increase 155 202
real estate investment trust 201 309
Nonprofit Corporations (this index)
Officers, required minimum 257 431
Optometric service, nonprofit 84 ki3
- Pensions by, authorized how .... 257 435
Powers, express 257 433
Stockholders ]
duration of proxy 22 21
meeting, consent to dispensing of 22 21
preemptive rights, limitation of 257 433
Stocks (this index)
CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES
Prisons (this index)
Youth Correctional Facility (this index)
COUNTIES
Administration of district courts, transfer to State ... 97 120
Administrative procedure, approval of rules i 96’ 115
Aijr pollution control 72 66
Beaches, clearing debris 191 268
Boating law, conformity with 200 - 302
Bonds (this index)
Budgets, fiscal year 166 234
Capital improvement projects, state grants-m—ald .................... 234 389
- Charters, authorization for, amendments 65 . 62
Committee on manpower and employment, appointment .__..... 270 460
Contractors license board, representation on-...... ... 279 475
Cosponsorship of programs and projects, agreements .
with Governor 158 215
Documents, destruction of : 95 82
Exemption from taxes, bonds 42 33
Fiscal responsibilities, transfer to State 97 116
- Fiscal year ... . ] 166 234
General excise tax, share, repealed .... _ 155 206




INDEX

ACT
Grants-in-aid, distribution from general fund ....................... 155
Hawaii County (this index)
Highways, ownership 221
Honolulu City and County (this index)
Hospital subsidies 99
Improvement by assessment, exempt lands 228
Interchange of personnel 164
Investments, short-term 40
Kamehameha Day celebration, appropriation ... 99
Kauai County (this index)
Maui County (this index)
Neighbor island economic development, appropnatlon .............. 99
Ordinances, deposit of . 175
Outdoor advertlslng, may regulate ... 233
Pensioners, free medical care 260
Personal property, surplus, disposition of 251
Public defender, establishment of 142

Real property tax -
assessment, appeal
cost of collection, chargeable for
rates

Records, destruction of

Refunding bonds

Revenue Bond Act of 1935, amendment

Salaries of officials, authorized to set

Tourism advisory commissions, appropriation ...

Urban renewal, amendment of laws relating to

Weights and measures, transfer to State

COURTS

Circuit Courts (this index)
Clerks, issue of process 164
Dissolution of corporation,

deadlock of directors or stockholders 110
District Courts (this index) )
Family courts, generally 232
Jury (this index) -
Supreme Court (this index)

CREDIT CARDS

Criminal offenses 189
CREDIT UNIONS
Commercial loans, state guarantee of repayment ................. 264
Real property tax exemption 201
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, custodian under ................... 70
CRIME STATISTICS BUREAU .
Appropriation 99
CRIMINAL LAW v )
Burglary, homicide constitutes murder ....196
Commitment of felons
confinement at Honolulu jail 16
general procedure 15

Counsel for defendant without means, assignment by court.....43
Fines and Penalties (this index)

Minimum sentence 102

Minors, violation by, jurisdiction of family court .................... 232

Public defender, establishment of 142

Train wreckmg, repealed - . 153
CRIPPLED CHILDREN

Education, transportation aid R— S——— & {

Health Department services, approprlatlon - eeveneerenane- 99
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
CROPS
Marketing, reporting service program appropriation ............ -:-.99 126
CULTURE
Foundation for furtherance of 269 456
Hawaiian language and culture, preservation, appropriation ....99 125
CUSKADEN, EVERETT L. )
Accidental disability retirement, application authorized ......... 252 426
DAMIEN
Reverend Joseph Damien DeVeuster, de51gna.t10n for
National Statuary Hall : 53 54
DANCE
Foundation for promotion of 269 456
DATA PROCESSING
Budget and Finance Department 99 136
Taxation Department — .99 138
DAY CARE CENTERS
Licensing, definition for purposes of : -:105 150
DEATH “ .
Burial of indigents, transfer of responsbility for ................ 97 116
Certificates, filing . 113 155
Insurance, mortality tables - - NI - . 48
DECEDENTS’ ESTATES
Unadministered small estates 7 11
DEDICATED LANDS
Urban districts
approval N1 474
property tax exemption - 201 311
DEFENSE
Civil Defense (this index)
DEFENSE DEPARTMENT o
Adjutant General, salary .. e 223 349
Appropriations )
improvements : 195 294
operating expenses 99 129
DeMELLO, LOUISA K.
Suit against State ... : .-..154 194
- DENTAL CARE _ )
Dental hygienists topical application of chemical agent .......... 242 416
Health Department program, appropriation 99 130
Needy, public assistance -....186 264
Public officers and employees, coverage for 235 390
DENTISTRY
Examiners board, hearing 96 93
DEPUTIES
Assistants to department heads, salary limitation ...................223 349
Civil service, exempt from —.y 465
Private secretaries to, exempt frem civil service ......... I 274 485
DESERTION AND NONSUPPORT K
Family court, jurisdiction of 232 864
DETAINERS )
Agreement between states on procedures over prisoners ...... -:160 217
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INDEX

ACT
DETECTIVES
Private, residence requirement 35
DETENTION HOME
Appropriations
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
DEVELOPMENT
Appropriations
Federal grants, matching funds 195
Land and Natural Resources Department programs ................ 99
Neighbor island economic development 99

Planning and Economic Development Department program....
1

Oahu land development, amendments 57
Public Lands (this index)
Science-related industries, promotion of 210
Water (this index)
DEVELOPMENT COMPANIES
Exemption from securities regulation 131
DIAMOND HEAD SCHOOL
Appropriations
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
DIAMOND HEAD STATE MONUMENT
HEstablishment 249
DISABILITY
Insurance, mortality {ables 49
Retirement System (this index)
DISABLED PERSONS
Handicapped Persons (this index)
DISEASES
Appropriations
communicable disease program 99
vector control program . 99
" Immunization and vaccination of indigent persons .................... 128
Inspection (this index)
DISTRICT COURTS
Administration, transfer of 97
Contempt, penalty 91
Hamakua, North and South Kohala, employment of
clerk-reporter 97
Kalawao county, appropmatlon 99
Magistrates
salary 223
term of 97
Service of process, within one year 149
DIVIDENDS
Building and loan association 240
DIVORCE AND SEPARATION
Alimony and support . 52
Child custody, guides for court in awardmg' 83
Domicile 76
Family court, jurisdiction 232
Grievous mental suffering 52
Interlocutory decree 52
Military personnel,- residency 76
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292
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127
213

328
178

25
122

423

49

130
130
176

120
119
131
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INDEX

ACT
Public hearing, repeal of requirement for 6
Residency 76
Revocation or modification of separation decrees .....cceeeeeeeeeeel 52
Time for hearing, waiver by libellee 88
DOMESTICS
Wage and hour law exemption, services for child
welfare purpose 67
DRAINAGE
Health Department regulations 163
DRAMA
Foundation for promotion of ..269
DRUGS
Prescriptions by out-of-state practitioner 34
EAST-WEST CENTER :
Direct support funds 99
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Development (this index)
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, OFFICE OF
‘Appropriation 99
Loan of public employees to 207
ECONOMIC POISONS
Generally 161
ECONOMIC RESEARCH CENTER
Appropriation 99
EDUCATION
Study, authorization to Governor 99
University of Hawaii (this index)
Western Intersta.te Commission for ngher Education ........... 99
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT : :
¢ Administration and teachers, omnibus bill 175
Administrative assistant to supenntendent exempt
from ecivil service 99, 274
Administrative procedure, amendments 96
Appropriation, operating expenses 99
Board of Education
constitutional amendment
election Am.1
membership : Am. 3
Commission on manpower and employment, advisory
capacity of 270
Hawaiians, educational 1mprovement Projects ..ol 4
Libraries ( this index)
Manpower development and training program, authorization
to participate in 23
Officers, classification and compensation 174
Organization and functions, study 99
Personnel, nonteaching employees utilization of ... ... 99
“Rule- makmg procedure 96
Schools (this index)
Sight conservation program, participation in ...l 246
Superintendent
salary 223
title, constitutional amendment Am.3

Teachers (this index)
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231
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137
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21
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137
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88
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INDEX

ACT
ELECTIONS
Absentee voting
persons designated to assist, pay of (15) 263
rules 96
Appropriations 99
Ballot boxes, specifications (7) 263
Ballots
decision on validity (12) 263
number (9) 263
Board of election inspectors, pay (14) 263
Board of registration
appeal from decisions of (6) 263
appeal of voter from decision of 96
pay (14) . 263
places of s1ttmg (4) 263
political affiliation of members (5) 263
Campaign signs, regulations 233
Candidates
employment of assistants at polls, repealed (11) ................. 263
withdrawal (8) 263
Clerks, pay of (10) - 263
Constltutlonal convention, election for approval of .................... 280
Days for, holidays 162
Nomination, filing of nomination papers (13) .oooomreeone. 263
Polling places entrance into, restricted 263
Registration of voters
absentee application (2) 263
fajlure to vote at primary and general elections .................. 14
register
closing of (3) . N 263
form of (1) 263
Voting machines
appointment of inspectors and clerks (22) ...oooooeooeceeeoeeecees 263
arrangement of polling room (25) . emeant 263
assistance in use of (24) roaes . 263
definitions (16) . 263
experimental use (20) 263
Lieutenant Governor to administer (18) 263
rules . 96
use authorized (17) 263
watchers, authorization for, repealed (23) .............................. 263
EMERGENCIES
Civil Defense (this index)
EMINENT DOMAIN
Revision and codification of laws, Governor’'s committee ........ 123
EMPLOYMENT
Commission on manpower and employment, generally .........270
Polygraph tests, prohibition on requirement for ... 168

Wages and Sa.lanes (this index)

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS ACT

Board

appropriation 99

composition and powers 244

rule-making procedure 96, 244
Collective bargaining, refusal to engage in . 79
Collective bargaining unit 244
Hearings, procedure 244
Rules, adoption : 96, 244
Staff, appointment of : 244
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INDEX

ACT
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY LAW
Benefits
determination of weekly amounts ' 250
eligibility for 250
potential maximum 250
Contributions, wages redefined 20
Exclusion, persons under Federal Economic Opportunity
Act of 1964 61
ENGINEERS '
Examination fees 243
General excise tax 201
EVIDENCE
Family court proceedings 232
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENTS
See also specific department or agency
Administrative procedure, amendments . . 96
Bad debts, review of --...63
EXPLOSIVES
Permits for purchase 93
EYES
Disposition after death for medical science 173.
FALLOUT SHELTERS
Private owners, immunity from liability 24
FAMILY COURTS
Generally 232
FARMING
Farm loan program, appropriation - 99
Livestock. Animals (this index)
Public land development
Hawaii 195
Molokai ; 195
FASHION DESIGN
Foundation for promotion of 269
FATHER DAMIEN
National Statuary Hall 53
FEDERAL AID
Highways, contracts in anticipation of funds ...l 147
Loans for prepayment of costs of projects 130
Manpower development and training program, authorization
to participate in 23
Surplus food commodities distribution program, repeal ............. 26

FEDERAL COURTS
Questions on state law, certification to state supreme court........ 8

FEDERAL ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY ACT OF 1964
Economic Opportunity, Office of (this index)
Exclusion from Employment Security Law of person under ...61

FEDERAL PROGRAMS COORDINATOR,

Office of, established : 237
FEES

Boats, registration 200

Contractors, licensing of 241

District courts, accounting upon transfer of ... ... 97
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19
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417
317

371

8k

81
287
22
360

126

289
288

190
1

21
23

13

59

394

306
415
118
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INDEX

ACT
Engineers, architects and surveyors, examination of ............... 243
Industrial loan companies, application for license ................. 144
Liquor license 31
Real property tax search 145
Small loans 116
FERRY SYSTEM '
. Revenue bonds 204
FIDUCIARIES
Commercial loans, state guarantee of repayment ............... 264
Uniform Act for the Simplification of Fiduciary -
Security Transfers 44
FINE ARTS COMMITTEE
Appropriation -..226
FINES AND PENALTIES
- Boating regulatlons : : X 200
Contempt 91
Credit cards 189
. Imprisonment, working out by 185 -
“Outdoor advertising 233
Wage and hour law violations 132
FINGERPRINTING
Minors in police custody, restricted - 232
FIREBOAT :
Honolulu harbor, appropriations .99
FIRE MARSHAL
Appropriation
lapse of . 99
operating expenses 99
Rule-making procedure . .96 .
FIREMEN ;
Disability retirement, result of occupa.tlonal hazard ............... 225
Hours of work 256
FISH
Appropriations o
aquarium, operating expenses 99
fish and game program, operating expenses ... 99
Hawaii marine laboratory, operating expenses ... ... 99 .. .-
Commercial fishing, vessel construction loan program ............ 193
FLOOD CONTROL
Appropriations N )
Maui e ..195
statewide 195
water and land development program 99
FLOWERS AND FOLIAGE
Agriculture Department program, appropriation ....................... 99..
FOOD . :
Health Department program, approprlatlon 29

Imported meat, approval of slaughterhouses ...
Public assistance, food distribution program, fraud ..... .
Surplus food commodities distribution program, repeal

FOREIGN CORPORATIONS
Consolidation and merger 117
Insurers, exemption 78
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382

128

138
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124
269
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INDEX

ACT
FOREIGN TRADE ZONE
Appropriation 99
FOREST RESERVES
Lease of land within reserve, authorized (s.88) .cocoooeceeioeece. 239
Private lands surrendered as, taxation of 265
FORESTRY '
Improvements
Kauai 195
Maui 195
Oahu 195
Marketing survey, federal-state arrangement ......... ierameeenanenan 99
State program, operating expenses 99
FORGERY '
Credit cards 189
FRANCHISE TAX .
Industrial loan company 201
Industrial loan companies, payment by 224
Rate increase . 155
FRAUD
Food distribution program 143
FUEL TAX
Statements and payments 169
FUNDS
Appropriations (this index)
GAME
Appropriations
fish and game program, operating exXpenses ............ceo.... 99
improvements, Kauai 195
GARNISHMENT
Release of excess funds 89
GENERAL EXCISE TAX
Blind persons, exclusion . 201
Cooperative housing corporations 201
County’s share, repealed 155
Exemptions 201
Industrial loan companies 224
Rate increases 155
Returns
annual 75
monthly and quarterly 177
GENERAL FUND
Appropriations (this index)
GEOPHYSICS INSTITUTE
Appropriations, operating expenses 99
GIFTS
Harbor purposes 28
Public hospitals 205
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, amendments ........coooomreeeeell 70
GORSE CONTROL
Appropriation 99
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290
124
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314
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9
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314
206
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203

258

124
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INDEX

GOVERNOR

Administrative procedure, adoption of departmental rules

Appropriations

contingent fund
expanded program

operating expenses

portrait, William F. Quinn

protocol fund

Washington Place

Capital improvements
deferment

initiation of projects

County programs and projects, agreement to cosponsor
Culture and the arts, foundation on, appointment of members 269
1

Eminent Domain Committee, appointment

Federal programs coordinator, appointment

Grants-in-aid to counties, functions concerning ...............

Manpower and Full Employment Commission, appointment....270

Public education, study
Public employment

new positions, creation and allocation 99
surplus positions, declaring of 99
Reapportionment of state senate 281
Research corporation, appointment of directors ............... 209
Salary 223
Statuary Hall Commission, appointment of 197
Succession to office of 262
Transfer of county functions, effectuating 97
Vision screening activities, implementing transfer of .............. 246
GRADING
Fruits and vegetables, marketing 73
Meat, animal industry program, appropriation ................. 99
GUARDIAN AND WARD . -
Estates less than $100, minors and incompetents ... 6
Minors, jurisdiction of family court 232
Small estates, value 6
GUARDS
Private, residence requirement 35
HALE MOHALU
Appropriations
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
HANDICAPPED PERSONS
Accommodations in public facilities, requirement in
plans and specifications 3
Appropriations
crippled children services 99
economic assistance for disabled persons 99
instruction and school services 99
training of teachers 99
vocational rehabilitation program 99
Blind Persons (this index)
Diamond Head School (this index)
Mental Retardation (this index) -
HANSEN’S DISEASE
Health Department program, appropriation 99
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INDEX

ACT
HARBORS
Appropriations
improvements
Hawalii 195
Kauai 195
Maui 195
Oahu 195
operating expenses 99
Bonds, revenue, authority to issue 195
Gifts for purposes of 28
Small boat, use restricted 192
HAWAII ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT
Amendments 96
HAWATII COUNTY
See also COUNTIES
Appropriations
hospitals 99
improvements 195
Kamehameha Day 99
veterans’ cemetery 99
HAWAII DIGEST
Publication, appropriation 99
HAWAITAN HOME LANDS
Appropriations
development 195
home loan fund 99
operating expenses 99
Chairman of commission, salary 223
Development, loan funds 4
District health offices program, position authorized ............... 99
Educational improvement projects 4
Farm loan fund, appropriation for 238
Funds, investment 30
Lands returned to public lands department, disposition ........... 271
Loans to lessees 4
School lunch services program, position authorized .................. 99
HAWAITANA
Appropriations

Captain Cook memorial

Kamehameha Day celebration

language and culture, University of Hawaii
Herbs and plants, medicinal use, law repealed
Historic Sites (this index)

HAWAITANS
Educational improvement projects ; 4
Residential loans, Hawaiian home lands and non-
Hawaiian home lands 4
HEALTH
Air pollution control by counties T2
Diseases (this index)

Hawalian herbs and plants, medicinal use law, repealed .......... 153
Public facilities, transfer of responsibility for ............. .

Public officers and employees, dental program for ,
Treatment of pensioners, transfer of responsibility for ......... a7
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132
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135
125
193
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116
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Administrative procedure, amendments 96 90
Appropriations
improvements 195 292
operating expenses 99 129
Community mental health and retardation programs,
administration of 213 330
Death certificate, when accepted 113 155
Director, salary 223 349
Immunization and vaccination of indigent persons ............... 128 176
Mental retardation program, generally 46 38
Phenylketonuria testing, adopting rules for 19 19
Rule-making procedure 96 90
Sight conservation program, participation in ... 246 421
HEALTH EDUCATION
Appropriations
Health Department program 99 129
school program 99 122
HEALTH INSURANCE
Group, persons aged 65 and over 48 45
HEARINGS
Administrative Procedure Act, amendments 96 83
Agriculture Department 214 332
Appeals (this index)
Corporations, dissolution of 110 153
Divorce
generally 76 68
waiver of time by libellee 88 79
Teachers 175 88
Western Interstate Corrections Compact, rights of inmates...118 162
HIGHWAYS
Abandonment, disposition of proceeds 221 338
Advertising, use for 233 385
Appropriations
improvements
Hawaii 195 284
Kauai 195 284
Maui 195 283
Oahu 195 280
statewide 195 280
Transportation Department, operating expenses ................ 99 128
Bonds, redemption and reimbursement of general fund ....... 51 52
County, ownership 221 338
Federal aid, contracts in anticipation of funds authorized ... 147 190
State highway system, establishment 159 216
HISTORIC SITES )
Diamond Head State Monument, established ........oooien 249 423
Restoration, appropriation, Maui 195 290
HITCHING POSTS
Repeal of provisions 153 193
HOLIDAYS
Election days 162 231
Firemen, pay for duty on 256 431
Tax remittance due on 133 180
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INDEX

ACT
HOMES
Hawaiian Home Lands (this index)
Housing Authority (this index)
Public lands houselot development
Kauai 195
Oahu 195
HOMICIDE
Murder, when 196
HONOLULU CITY AND COUNTY
See also COUNTIES
Appropriations
hospitals 99
improvements 195
Kamehameha Day 929
HONOLULU JAIL
Commitment of convicted felons to 16
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES
Alterations and additions by apartment owners ......................... 190
Board of directors 212
Definitions 212
Taxation, home exemption 165
HOSPITALS
Appropriations
facilities, Health Department program 99
Hawaii county 99
Hilo Hospital 99, 195
Honokaa Hospital 195
Honolulu city and county 99
Kauai county 99
Kula, Sanatorium 99, 195
Lanai General Hospital 195
Leahi Hospital 99, 226
Maui county 99
- Maui Memorial Hospital 195
Molokai General Hospital 195
Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital, improvements ...... 99, 195
school program 99
State Hospital (this index)
Facilities, transfer of responsibility for 98
Private mental institutions, staff and commitment
requirements 33
Public, gifts to 205
HOURS OF WORK
Firemen 256
Maximum and overtime 85
Public employees, change of shift, overtime 80
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Legislature (this index)
HOUSING AUTHORITY
Appropriation, operating expenses 99
Personnel, limijtation on positions 99
Rule-making procedure 96
Tenants, eligibility requirements 199
HYDROGRAPHY
Water resources survey, appropriation 99
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INDEX

IMPRISONMENT

INCOME TAXES

Blind persons, exclusion

Individuals
credits

rate changes

INCOMPETENT PERSONS

INDIGENT PERSONS

ACT
Fines and costs, nonpayment of 185
IMPROVEMENT BY ASSESSMENT

Exempt lands, compensation for taking of 228
201

Corporations, rate increase 155
155

155

Industrial loan companies, exempted 201, 224
Internal Revenue Code, amendments, adoption of ...coerereeee. 57
Military pay exemption, repealed 155
Real estate investment trust 201
Withholding of tax on wages, rate increase 155
Commitment, jurisdiction 232
Emergency hospitalization 103
Estates less than $100, administration of 6
Appropriations, assistance 99
97

Burial, transfer of responsibility for

Counsel for defendant without means, assignment by court ...... 43

Dental care, appropriation

Immunization and vaccination against diseases .......

Parents, support by adult child, exemption from obligation... 124

INDUSTRIAL LOAN COMPANIES

Application for license, investigation fee 144
Exemption from taxes 201, 224
Franchise tax 201, 224
Licenses, fees for 224
INDUSTRY
Research and development promotion program ............... 210
INJUNCTION
Outdoor advertising, forbidding 233
Unlicensed contractors 13
INSANE PERSONS
Incompetent Persons (this index)
INSECTICIDES
Economic poisons law, generally 161
INSPECTION
Appropriations
animal industry program 99
coffee, Kona 99
meat 99
plant industry program 99
INSTITUTIONS
Appropriations
corrections division, Social Services Department ..................99
school program : . 1..99 7

Prisons (this index)

State Hospital (this index)

Waimano Training School and Hospital (this index)
Youth Correctional Facility (this index)
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222

126
126
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INDEX

ACT
INSURANCE
Group health
persons aged 65 and over 48
public employees 235
Mortality tables 49
Motor vehicle liability, protection against uninsured
motor vehicles 10
State fund, appropriation 99
Title insurance, generally 268
Uninsured motor vehicles, protection of damages bY ...coooe....... 10
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
Administrative procedure 96
INSURANCE COMPANIES
Domestic insurers, stock, minimum par value .......... 17

Equity securities, regulation of purchase or sale of ..

Foreign, exempt from corporate requirements .................... 78
Service of process on person out-of-state 134
Taxation, rate increases 155
Trust companies acting as agent; termination of power .......... 273
INTERIOR DESIGN
Foundation for promotion of 269
INTERNAL REVENUE CODE -
Amendments, incorporated into state income tax 1aw ............... 57
INTERSTATE COMPACTS
. Agreement on detainers 160
© Western Interstate Corrections Compact 118
INTOXICATING LIQUOR -
Agents, licensing discontinued ..... 181
Driving while under the influence of, mandatory _
~_revocaton of license, repealed 122
Excise tax, rate increase 155
Hearing on application, notice of 258
Labels, manufacturer’s or trade name 94
Licenses
agents, discontinued 181
dispensing near churches or schools, restriction repealed ....121
term and fees 31
INVESTIGATORS
Private, residence requirement 35
INVESTMENTS
Central depository system, transfer or pledge -....ocoooooooooeo... 27
County fund, short-term 40
Hawaiian home lands, funds 30
Uniform Act for the Simplification of Fiduciary
Security Transfers : 44
IRRIGATION
Appropriations
Kokee project 195
Molokai
irrigation project 195
operating expenses 99
revolving fund 99
Waimanalo 99
Waimea -99
Bonds, reimbursement of funds 195

PAGE

45
48
15
185

449
15

109

‘18

- 70
180
205
4164

456
56

217
159

166
202.
436

82

262
26

29

23
31
26

289

288
127
129
127
127
297
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INDEX

ACT
JUDGES
Eminent domain, governor’s committee for study
of law, representation on 123
‘First circuit, number in 216
Salary increase 223
JUDICIAL COUNCIL
Appropriation 99
JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT
Appropriations :
improvements, Honolulu judiciary building .................. 195.
operating expenses 99
Courts (this index)
JURY
. Appropriation, trial expenses 99
. Excuse of citizen from duty 55
Pay, increased 187
Pooling of panels 56
Verdict in civil cases 171
Wages of employee summoned, payment by employer .............. 267
Workmen’s compensation, appeals 156
JUVENILES
Children (this index)
Youth Correctional Facility (this index)
KALAUPAPA SETTLEMENT
Appropriations
improvements 195
Kamehameha Day 99
operating expenses 99
EKAMEHAMEHA DAY
Celebration expenses, appropriation 99
KAUAI COUNTY .
. See also COUNTIES
Appropriations
hospitals 99
improvements 195
Kamehameha Day 99
veterans’ cemetery 99
KIDNAPPING
Homicide constitutes murder 196
KINDERGARTENS
Schools (this index)
LABELS
Eiconomic poisons 161
Intoxicating liquors, manufacturer’'s or trade name ................ 94
Registration, effective for ten years 109
LABOR,
Child labor, coffee harvest 245
Contract to supply services for government, conditions in....... 247
Employment Relations Act (this index)
. Employment Security Law (this index)
: Wage and Hour Law (this index)
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT
;- Administrative procedure, amendments 96
i Appropriation, operating expenses 99

520
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132

202
136
130

135

140

136
140
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225
152

420
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INDEX

ACT
Commission on manpower and employment, advisory
functions of : 270
Director, salary 223
HExplosives, granting of permit for purchase Of ..eocoeoeeeeeeececen . 93
Manpower development and training program, authorization
to participate in 23

LABOR ORGANIZATIONS
Property, power to deal with as natural person ........ceeeeecceee... 272

LAND ]

Hawaiian Home Lands (this index)

Oahu land development : 157
Public Lands (this index)

Real Property (this index)

LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Administrative procedure, amendments 96
Appropriations

improvements 195

operating - expenses 99
Birds, appropriations for importation of 203
Chairman of board, salary 223
Diamond Head State Monument, administration of ................. 249
Fishing vessel construction loan program 193
Hawaiian home lands, disposition of 271
Public Lands (this index)
Ranger, appointment 202
Water (this index)

LAND COURT
Appropriation 99

LAND STUDY BUREAU
Appropriation 99
Basic land classification, completion of 99.

LAND USE
Commission, appropriation 99
District boundaries, changes 32

LANGUAGES
Hawaiian language, preservation, University of Hawaii ............ 99

LARCENY
Credit cards 189

LAWS
Statutes (this index)

LEASES
Dedication for agricultural uses, permitted 277
Residential

loans by building and loan association 107
property tax assessment 227
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Operations
appropriation for 230
plans for 230
Salary 223

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

Appropriation 99

PAGE

460
349
81

21

461

213

86, 96
288
126
319
349
423
210
461

319

131

124
125

128
21

125

26%

474

151
357

359
359
350

125
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
LEGISLATURE
Accounts :
audit 1 3
clerk to pay " 231 360
Clerk, tenure 231 359
Committees, post-session, appropriation 1 3
Expenses, appropriation 1 3
House, speaker, succession to lieutenant governorship ........... 262 440
Legislators, expenses 1 3
Pre-session expenses 1 3
Presiding officers
succession to 231 359
tenure 231 359
Public employees health fund, members included in .............. 235 390
Reports (this index)
Senate
classes of members 281 478
president, succession to lieutenant governorship ................. 262 439
provisional reapportionment 281 476
Staff, permanent 231 360
LEXICOGRAPHY CENTER .
University of Hawaii, appropriation 99 124
LIBEL
Statute of limitation 139 183
LIBRARIES
Appropriations
improvements
Hawaii 195 275
Maui 195 275
Oahu 195 215
statewide 195 275
University of Hawaii 195 252
operating expenses
public library services 929 | 123
school services 99 o122
supreme court library 99 131
University of Hawaii 99 124
Publications distribution center, established 175 247
LICENSES
See also PERMITS
Agents of private schools 175 255
Contractors )
dealing with unlicensed contractors 36 30
fees 241 415
time for action on applications 37 30
Cosmetician or hairdresser, temporary operator’s certificate 278 474
Day care centers 105 150
Liquor
agents 181 262
term and fees 31 26
Motor carriers, exemptions 215 332
Motorcycles and motor scooters 29 26
LIE DETECTORS
Employers, prohibition on use by 168 235
LIENS
Automobile repair, limit 220 338
Searches, title insurance law, applicability .......cocooeccnie 268 449

522



INDEX

ACT
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Administrative procedure, filing of rules 96
Agreement on detainers, central administrator and
information agent for 160
Constitutional amendment, manner of electing ..., JAm. 2
Elections (this index)
Operating expenses, appropriations 99
Salary 223
Succession to office of 262
LIMITATION OF ACTIONS
Libel 139
LIQUOR
Intoxicating Liquor (this index)
LIQUOR COMMISSIONS
Licenses, hearings and appeals 96
LIVESTOCK
Appropriations
disease control 99
marketing, reporting service 99
LOANS
Commercial loan guarantee program 264
Farm loan program, appropriation 99
Federal aid projects, prepayment of costs 130
Fishing vessels, construction of 193
Hawaiian home lands, development 4
Residential
Hawaiian Homes Commission program 4
proceeds in excess of 80% of value, building and
loan associations 107
Savings and loan associations, surplus fund 10ans ............. 38
United Student Aid fund, eligibility 141
LOMI-LOMI
Masseurs, qualifications 211
LUNALILO HOME
Subsidy 99
MAGIC ISLAND
Development, appropriation 195
MAGISTRATES
District Courts (this index)
MAIL
Building and loan deposits, effective from cancellation date....112
Certified, liquor license hearing, notice of 258
Service of process on users of watercraft 172
MANAGEMENT
Departmental studies, restriction on 99
MANICURIST
Requirements for registration 120
MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING
Appropriations
Education Department 99
Labor and Industrial Relations Department ....cooieeeel 99
Authorization to participate in program 23
Commission- on manpower and full employment . ............. 270

PAGE

222
481

137
439

183

104

126
126

446

177
269

151
188

329
140

288

155
436
236

144

165

122
132

457
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INDEX

ACT
MARKETING
Appropriations

business and distributive education 99
forest marketing survey 99
marketing and economics program 99
news service program 99
products promotion program 99

Fruits and vegetables, grading and packaging requirements ...73
Labels (this index)
MASSAGE
Board, rule-making procedure 96
Masseurs, qualifications 211
MAUI COUNTY
See also COUNTIES
Appropriations
hospitals 99
improvements 195
Kamehameha Day 99
science research 195
veterans’ cemetery 99
Parks, adoption of rules relating to 96
MEAT
Imported, approval of slaughterhouses 45
Inspection and grading program, appropriation .................. 99
MEDICAL CARE AND SERVICES
Appropriations
Health Department programs 99
public employees, group plan 99
Social Services Department program 99
Indigent persons
dental care 186
immunization and vaccination of 128
Pensioners, free care 260
MEDICINE
Biomedical research center, appropriation 99
Examination of physicians, qualifications 180
Eyes, disposition after death, for medical science purposes....173
Outdoor advertising, regulations 233
Physicians and Surgeons (this index)
MENTAL HEALTH
Appropriations
children’s center 99
community center, Oahu 195
state program 99
Community mental health and retardation programs,
generally 213
MENTAL INSTITUTIONS
Private, staff and commitment requirements 33
MENTAL RETARDATION
Appropriations
community center, Oahu 195
Education Department program 99
Health Department program 99
Community mental health and retardation programs,
generally 213
Phenylketonuria testing of new-born infants 19
Statutory provisions, generally 46
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67

93
329

140
295
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104

31
126

130
136
133

264
176
437

124
261
287
388

131
292
130

330

28

292
123
130
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INDEX

ACT
MILITARY
Defense Department (this index)
Divorce, residency 76
National Guard (this index)
MINORS
Children (this index)
MOLOKAI
Appropriations
airport improvements 195
irrigation system
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
Forestry camp, elimination 99
MONOPOLIES. AND COMBINATIONS
Unfair competition and practices 129
MORRILL ACT
Income appropriated to University of Hawail ...cccoooooomericneennt 99
MORTALITY TABLES
Insurance, calculation 49
MORTGAGES
Banks, limited to 809 of value 90
Commercial loans, state guarantee of repayment ..................... 264
Home loans in excess of 80% of value by building
and loan association 107
MOSQUITO CONTROL
Appropriation 99
MIOTION PICTURE ART
Foundation for promotion of 269
MOTOR CARRIER LAW
Exemptions
benevolent agency transportation 215
school transportation 215
MOTOR VEHICLES
Amphibious vehicles excluded from definition of ..ol 114
Automobiles (this index)
Automobile Dealers and Salesmen (this index)
Motorcycles and motor scooters, licensing ...-29
Tax, shipping weight as measure of 64
MURDER
Degrees, defined 196
MUSIC
Foundation for promotion of 269
NA LAAU HAWAII ARBORETUM
Diamond Head State Monument, included in ....eeeeeenannnee. 249
NATIHONAL GUARD
Appropriations
armory 195
operating expenses 99
NATIONAL STATUARY HALL
Commission .- 197
Father Damien, designation for commemoration ................... 53
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288
127
134

177

141

80
446

151
130

456

333
332

156

26
60

299
456

428

294
129

300
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INDEX

NATURAL DISASTERS
Claims, appropriation for relief of

ACT

276

NATURAL RESOURCES
Development (this index)
Land and Natural Resources Department (this index)
Public Lands (this index)
Water (this index)

NEIGHBOR ISLAND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Appropriation, Planning and Economic Development
Department

99

NEWSPAPERS
Foreign language, repeal of regulatmns

153

NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS
Optometric service

84

NONRESIDENTS

Motorists, service of process on, publication of summons

Public employment

170

NOTARY PUBLIC

Appointment for two or more judicial circuits; qualifications 248

NOTICE

Administrative Procedure Act, amendments 926

Intoxicating liquor license, hearing on 258

Outdoor announcements, regulations 233

Service of Process (this index)
NURSES AND NURSING

Disciplinary proceedings 96

Public health nursing program, appropriation ............c........ 99
OAHU LAND DEVELOPMENT

Amendments 157
OPTICIANS

Examiners board, adoption of rules 96
OPTOMETRY

Agdvertising restrictions 87

Service corporations, nonprofit 84
OSTEOPATHY

Examiners board, adoption of rules 96
OTHER STATES

Agreement on detainers, cooperative procedures ... ... 160

Wages and salaries, reciprocal agreements for

collection of claims - it

Western Interstate Corrections Compact 118
OUTDOOR ADVERTISING

Regulations, generally 233
OVERTIME

Public employees, change of shift . 80
. Wage and hour law provisions as to 85
PACIFIC WAR MEMORIAL COMMISSION

Appropriation, operating expenses 99

Rule-making procedure 96

526
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8
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95

217

69

159

385
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INDEX

ACT
PARENT AND CHILD
Family court, jurisdiction of 232
Termination of parental rights 232
PARKS
Appropriations
improvements
Hawalii 195
Kauai 195
Maui 195
Oahu 195
state program, operating expenses 99
Lease of land within park, authorized (s. 38) 239
PAROLE AND PARDONS
Appropriations
juvenile parole 99
paroles and pardons of felons 99
Board
adoption of rules 96
expenses 58
term of imprisonment, fixing of minimum 102
Education and occupational training, conditions
for granting . 119
PATERNITY SUIT
Family court, jurisdiction 232
PENSIONERS
Bonus, appropriation 99
Dental program, coverage 235
Medical care
free when 260
transfer of responsibility for 97
Retirement System (this index)
PERMITS
See also LICENSES :
Day care centers 105
Explosives, purchase of 93
PERSONAL PROPERTY
County surplus, disposition 251
Labor organizations, power to deal with property ................. 272
Title insurance, generally 268
PERSONNEL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, operating expenses 99
Director
delegation of duties to other department heads .................. 206
salary 223
succession to lieutenant governorship 262
PHARMACY
Board, rule-making procedure 96
Out-of-state practitioner, redefined 34
PHENYLKETONURIA
Testing
appropriation 99
authorization 19
PHOTOGRAPHS
Minors in police custody, restricted 232

PAGE

364
378

290
291
290
290
127
412

138
132
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147
165

366

136
391

4317
116

150
81

426
461
448

187
8238
410

95
29

131
19

382
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INDEX

ACT
PHOTOGRAPHY
Fpundation for promotion of 269
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS _
Board of medical examiners, hearings 96
Examination to practice, qualifications 180
Licenses, temporary 218
Practice, defined 218
PLANNING

Development (this index)
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Appropriations
matching funds for federal planning grants ... 195
operating expenses 99
Commercial loan guarantee program, administration of ......... 264
Commission on manpower and employment, administration of 270
Conferences, appropriation for scientific and cultural .............. 226
Director, salary 223
Grants-in-aid to counties, adoption of rules 234
Research and development industry promotion
program, generally 210
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
Public facilities, accommodations for handicapped persons ... 3
PODIATRIST
Out-of-state practitioner, prescriptions 34
POI1
Manufacture, repeal of provisions 153
POISONS
Economic poisons law, generally 161
POLICE
Boats, reports concerning 200
Fingerprinting and photographing of minors 232
Juvenile crime prevention bureau, establishment .................. 232
Taking minors into custody, procedure 232
POLYGRAPH TEST
Employers, prohibition on use by 168
POSTERS
Outdoor, regulations 233
PRESCRIPTIONS
Out-of-state practitioner, redefined 34
PRINTING
Public contracts, performance within State 229
PRISONS
Appropriations
improvements authorized by S.L. 1957, Act 232, repeal of ....62
Kulani Honor Camp 99
Olinda Honor Camp 99
State Prison
improvements 195
operating expenses 99

Convicts and Prisoners (this index)

PRIVATE DETECTIVES AND GUARDS
Residence requirement 35

528

PAGE
456

93
261
334
334

292
127
446
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356
390

328

29
193
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304
382
381
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235
385
29

358

59
133
133
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133
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INDEX

ACT
PROBATION
Circuit court programs, appropriation 99
Parole and Pardons (this index)
PROCESS
Service of Process (this index)
PRODUCTS PROMOTION
Appropriation 99
PUBLIC ARCHIVES
Appropriation, operating expenses 99
Depository of publications 175
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
Food distribution program, fraud in 143
PUBLIC BUILDINGS '
Agdvertising, use for 233
Handicapped persons, accommodations for 3
PUBLIC CONTRACTS
Printing work, preference for local printers 229
Services contracts, conditions to be met 247
Wages and hours, regulations and appealS .oeeoromcercnnne. 96
PUBLIC DEFENDER
Establishment by counties 142
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES HEALTH FUND
Dental services, inclusion of 235
PUBLIC FUNDS
Appropriations (this index)
PUBLIC HOUSING
Housing Authority (this index)
PUBLIC LANDS
Bonds, reimbursement of funds 195
Development
Hawaii 195
Kauai i 195
Molokai 195
Oahu 195
private developers, contract authorized (s. 39) ceerooceeeer..nn 239
Foreign governments, lease for consulate purposes (s. 31).....239
Omnibus amendment act 239
Parks (this index)
Public trust fund, appropriation 99
Public utilities, disposition to (s. 35) 239
Ranger, appointment 202
Recreation-residence use, lease for (s. 38) 239
State program, operating expenses 99
Timber products, land license for (s. 30) 239
PUBLIC LIBRARIES
Libraries (this index)
PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
Civil Service (this index)
Dental care program 235
Hazard pay, certification 136
Hours of work, change of shift, overtime - 80
Incentive and service awards 135
Interchange of personnel between governments . ......ooceceeeeee 164
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388

358
422
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188
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288

412
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142
410
319
412

407

390
182

181
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INDEX

ACT
Leaves, loan to Office of Economic Opportunity ....................... 207
Maximum number of positions 99
Medical and hospital care, appropriation 99
New positions, creation and allocation by governor .................... 99
. Nonresidents 170
Penalty for wrongful employment repealed 153
Retirement System (this index)
Service with legislature 1959-61, credit for 275
State ranger of public lands, appomtment 202
Surplus positions
action by governor 99
appropriation for salaries 99
Teachers (this index)
Transfer, disposition of vacation credits 194
Vacation, month of service for computing . 148
Wages and Salaries (this index)
PUBLIC PROPERTY
Buildings and facilities, accommodations for
handicapped persons 3
Surplus 99
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY TAX
Amendments 201
Rate increase 155
PUBLIC UTILITIES
Commission, appropriation 99
Public lands, acquiring (s. 85) 239
PUBLIC WELFARE
Social Services Department (this index)
PUBLIC WORKS
Contracts, wage and hour requlrements 198
State division, appropriation 99
PUBLICATIONS DISTRIBUTION CENTER
Established 175
QUARANTINE
Appropriations
animal industry program 99
animal station, relocation 195
plant industry program 99
QUINN, WILLIAM F'.
Portrait, appropriation 99
RADIO !
General excise tax, tourist promotion 201
RAILROAD
Train wrecking, repeal of crime on 153
Trespass, repealed 153
RAPE _
Homicide constitutes murder 196
REAL ESTATE
Investment trust, income tax 201
Outdoor advertising, regulations 233
Ownership, grounds for service of process on person
out-of-state 134
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138
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301
135
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201
126

137
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193
198
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INDEX

ACT
REAL ESTATE BROKERS AND SALESMEN
Commission, administrative procedure 96
OQOutdoor advertising, real estate 233
Trust companies acting as broker, termination of power ... 273
REAL PROPERTY
Agricultural uses, dedication of lands for 277
Labor organizations, power to deal with property ................. 272
Tax searches, fees for 145
Title insurance, generally 268
Wasteland development, generally 255
REAL PROPERTY TAX
Appeal
cost, amount of deposit 92
second appeal 201
Assessment
appeal by county 50
costs 155
leases for residential uses 227
wasteland development property 255
Bills and payment, dates of 2
Blind persons, exemption 201
Certification of net taxable property to counties ............. 2
Collection, costs 155
Dedicated lands 201
Forest reservation, private lands surrendered as .................. 265
Home exemption
apartments 165
persons over 65 201
Leased property 201
Overpayment, appropriation for refund 276
Rates, date for fixing of 2
Valuation 201
REAPPORTIONMENT
Legislature, senate 281
RECEIVERS
Corporations, liquidation of assets 110
RECIPROCITY
Wages and salaries, collection of claims 7
RECORDS
Destruction by county 95
Family courts, restriction on inspection of 232
Trade marks, ten-year registration 109
REDEVELOPMENT
Urban Renewal (this index)
REFUNDING BONDS
County 41
REGULATORY AGENCIES DEPARTMENT
Administrative procedure, amendments 96
Appropriation, operating expenses 99
Corporations
consolidation and merger, procedure 9
dissolution 111
Director, salary 223
Insurance commissioner, title insurance, administration of ....268
RENT CONTROL
Appeals 96
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47
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
REORGANIZATION
County functions transferred to State 97 118
Weights and measures, functions transferred to State ........... 126 175
REPORTS
See also RESEARCH AND STUDIES
Copies, deposit of 175 4%
County functions, transfer of 97 116
Diamond Head State Monument 249 424
Federal programs coordinator 237 395
Fishing vessel construction loan program 193 271
Legislative expenses 1 3
Statuary Hall Commission 197 300
Supreme Court, Hawaii Reports, appropriation ..................... 99 131
Workmen’s compensation, final reports by employer .......... 59 58
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT INDUSTRY
PROMOTION PROGRAM
Generally 210 328
RESEARCH AND STUDIES
Fish and game program 99 126
Forestry 99 127
Health Department projects 99 129
Highways 195 280
Land classification, completion by Land Study Bureau ............ 29 125
Management practices, studies by departments restricted ........ 99 144
Medical vendors, cost analysis, economic
assistance program 99 137
Public education 99 137
Science, Maui county 195 296
University of Hawaii, organized research programs ................. 99 124
RESEARCH CORPORATION OF UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
Generally 209 324
RESIDENCE
Cosmetician or hairdresser, temporary operator’s certificate....278 474
Directors of corporations, requirement as to 236 394
Divorce, military personnel 76 69
Private detectives and guards : : 35 29
Public employment of nonresidents 170 235
RETARDED PERSONS
Mental Retardation (this index)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Bonus, amounts 222 8345
Cafeteria workers, purchase of service credit§ bY .oeeereeeence. 222 341
Contributions
employees (6-82) 222 348
employers (6-89) 222 344
retirement with refund of (6-42.5) 222 340
state agencies (6-101) 222 344
Cuskaden, Everett L., retirement application authorized ....... 252 426.
Definitions (6-20) 222 339
Disability retirement
allowance on (6-45) 222 341
firemen . 225 355
result of occupational hazard i 225 355
Interest, allowance on funds (6-78) ) 222 343
Investment of funds, authorization (6-75) 222 342
Obligations, guaranty of (6-103) 222 344
Operating expenses, appropriation . 99 136
" Retirement allowance, options (6-50) 222 841
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INDEX

ACT
Separation from system, rights upon (6-52) 222
Service retirement, allowance on (6-42) 222
Service with legislature 1959-61, credit for 275
REVENUE BOND ACT OF 1935
Counties and county water boards 39
REVENTUE BONDS
Capital improvements, generally 195
Ferry system 204
REVIEW
Appeals (this index)
REVISOR OF STATUTES
Appropriation 99
Salary 223
ROADS
Highways (this index)
ROBBERY
Homicide constitutes murder 196
RODENT CONTROL
Appropriation 99
RULES AND REGULATIONS
Administrative Procedure Act, amendments 96
Air pollution control, county 72
Beaches, governing 115
Civil service employees, lay-off 146
HEconomic poisons 161
Incentive and service awards 135
Interchange of public personnel 164
Liquor commission, license term and fees 31
Public distribution center 175
Veterinary examiners board 74
Water pollution 163
SAFETY
Industrial safety program, appropriation 99
SALARIES
Wages and Salaries (this index)
SALE OF SECURITIES
Bond or deposit of securities by issuer 81
Commissioner, appeal from order of 96
Dealers, issuers required to register as 81
Exemption of development companies 131
Transfer of pledge, central depository system ... 27
Uniform Act for the Slmphfmatlon of F1duc1a.ry
Security Transfers 44
SALES :
Consumer protection, designation of Attorney General
as consumer counsel 127
SAND ISLAND
Appropriations
Rainbow Island development 195
University of Hawaii, operating expenses 99
SANITATION o ’ .
Health Department program, a.ppropnatlon 99
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INDEX

ACT
SATURDAY
Due date of tax remittance falling on 133
SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS
Building and Loan Asseciations (this index)
SCHOLARSHIPS
Social welfare services program, appropriation ............... 99
SCHOOLS
Appropriations
improvements
Hawaii 195
Kauai 195
Maui 195
Oahu 195
statewide 195
kindergartens 99
library services 99
lunch services 99
milk subsidy, federal grant estimate 99
operating expenses 99
public trust fund 99
vocational education 99
Attendance, age of children 175
Day care centers 105
Fees 175
Generally, omnibus bill 175
Guidance services 175
Liquor, dispensing in vicinity of, restrictions repealed ......... 121

Personnel, utilization of nonteaching employees
Physical facilities, transfer of responsibility for

Private, licensing of agents 175
Teachers (this index)
Transportation
- erippled children 175
transfer of responsibility for 97
SCULPTURE
Foundation for promotion of 269
SEARCH OF TITLE
Title insurance law, applicability 268
SEAWEED
Beaches, removal from 191
SEED
Plant industry program, appropriation 99
SENTENCE
Felons
commitment 15
imprisonment 16
Minimum, parole board to fix 102
SEPARATION
Divorce and Separation (this index)
SERVICE OF PROCESS
Courts, returnable in all 104
District courts . 149
Nonresident motorist, publication of SUMMONS ..cceoeecieecienee 86
Persons out-of-state 134
Watercraft invnavigablre waters, users of. 17

534

PAGE

180

134

275,279

245, 218
25, 218
245
122
122
122
123
122
142
122
252
150
252
247
249
166

116
254

249
116

456
449
268
126

17
147



INDEX

ACT
SEWERAGE
Appropriations
Kauai 195
Maui 195
Health Department regulations 163
SHARKS
Appropriation for control program 226
SHERIFF
Operating expenses, appropriation 99
Salary 223
SHORES
Regulation of activities along 115
SIGHT CONSERVATION
Blind Persons (this index)
SIGNS
Outdoor, regulations ..233
SLAUGHTERHOUSES
Out-of-state, approval of, sale of meat 45
SMALL BOAT HARBORS
Appropriation 99
Facilities, use restricted 192
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Development companies approved by, exempt from
securities regulations 131
SMALL ESTATES
Children and incompetents 6
Decedents’ property 7
SMALL LOANS
Licensee, payment of fees by 116
SOCIAL SCIENCES
Research institute, appropriation 99
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Administrative procedure, amendments 96
Appropriations i
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
Board of Paroles and Pardons, expenses 58
Commitment of felons
confinement at Honolulu Jail 16
generally 15
Day care centers 105
Director
interdepartmental commitee on employment, member of ...270
salary 223
Rule-making procedure 96
Sight conservation program 246
Supplementary appropriation 151
Surplus food commodities distribution program, repeal ........... 26
Vision screening activities, transferred 246
Western Interstate Corrections Compact, contracts ............... 118
SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION
Appropriation 99
Special funds 150
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136
350

156

385
37

128
269

178

10
11

157
124

95
293
182

58

18
150

460
849

421
192

421
164

126
191
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ACT
SOLICITATION
Bank subscriptions, permit required 253
STADIUM
Appropriation
Honolulu 195
Maui war memorial center 195
STANDARDS
Fruits and vegetables, marketing 73
STATEHOOD COMMISSION
Abolished 153
STATE HOSPITAL
Appropriations
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
Commitment, jurisdiction 232
Emergency hospitalization 103
STATE OF HAWAIL
See also specific state department, agency or program
Administration of district courts, transfer from counties ....... 97
Bad debts, review of 63
Claims against, appropriation for 276
Fiscal responsibilities, transfer from counties ................... 97
Interchange of personnel 164
Suit against ,authorization to Louisa K. DeMello ..o 154
STATE PRISON
Prisons (this index)
STATUARY HALL
Commission S 197
Father Damien, designation for commemoration .............. 53
STATUTE OF LIMITATION
Libel 139
STATUTES
Copies, deposit of 175
Eminent domain, revision and codification 123
Repeal of obsolete laws 153
STOCKS :
Bank stock subscription, solicitation permit required .............. 253
Domestic insurers, minimum par value 17
Insurance companies, purchase or sale of equity securities ...... 68
Trust companies acting as agent, termination of power ......... 273
STREETS
Highways (this index)
STUDENTS
Schools (this index)
Transportation
crippled children 175
transfer of responsibility from county to State ......ceeeee... 97
United student aid loans 141
STUDIES
Research and Studies (this index)
SUBDIVISIONS ’
Oahu land development, compliance with zoning ordinances....157
Public lands, development by private developers ......o....... 239
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67

193

292
130
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148

116

466
116
232
154

300
54

249
116
188
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
SUBVERSIVE ACTIVITIES COMMISSION
Appropriation g 99 136
SUNDAY :
Due date of tax remittance falling on 133 180
SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION
Education Department (this index)
SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE
Indigent parents, exemption from obligation of adult child ...124 167
SUPREME COURT
Appropriation, operating expenses 99 131
Board of registration, appeal from . 263 442
Certified questions from federal courts -..8 13
Chief justice, salary 223 851
Clerks 104 149
Justices, salary 223 . 351
Reapportionment of state senate,
application of registered voter 281 478
SURPLUS FOOD COMMODITIES DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM
Repeal 26 23
SURPLUS PROPERTY
County personal property, disposition 251 426
SURVEYORS
Examination fees 243 417
TAX APPEAL COURT
Appropriation . 99 138
Cost, amount of deposit 92 81
TAX BOARD OF REVIEW
Appropriation 99 138
Vice chairman 25 L 22
TAXATION
Administration, general amendments 201 308
Appeals, cost, amount of deposit 92 . 81
County bonds, exemption 42 - 33
Due date on Saturday, Sunday or holiday 133 180
General amendments 155, 201 194, 308
General Excise Tax (this index)
Motor vehicles, prorated amount, minimum ...l 100, 266 145, 448
Omnibus tax bills 155, 201 194, 308
Real Property (this index) .
Use tax, generally . 155 194
TAXATION DEPARTMENT
Administrative procedure, amendments 96 102
Appropriations )
improvements 195 295
operating expenses 99 138
Certification of net taxable property to counties ... 2 5
Dedicated lands, assessment of urban lands as ... 277 4174
Director
salary 223 349
succession to lieutenant governorship 262 440
Real property tax search, fees for 145 - 190
Supplementary appropriation 226 356
Tax claims, vouchers for payment of 276 493
Wasteland development property, administration of ............ 255 429
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ACT
TEACHERS
Allocation of positions 99
Classification 174
Compensation 174
Demotion or termination of contract, hearing and review ....._..__ 96
Employment, generally, omnibus bill 175
Generally, omnibus bill 175
Number of positions
basis for determining 99
maximum not limited 99
Rules, adoption by Education Department 96
Study, teacher training 99
Training, handicapped children 99
TECHNICAL SCHOOLS
Appropriations
improvements 195
Teachers
classification 174
compensation 174
TELEVISION
Educational, statewide system 99
Foundation for promotion of 269
TIMBER,
Public lands; license to harvest (s. 30) 239
TITLE INSURANCE .
Generally 268
TOBACCO TAX
Rate increase 155
TORTS
Commission within the State, grounds for service
of process on person out-of-state 134
TOURISM
Appropriations
promotion program 99
visitor information program 99
Radio promotion, general excise tax exemption eeraneaoaenisanaans 201
TRADE '
Foreign trade zone and Pacific affairs program,
appropriation 99
TRADE AND COMMERCE
Unfair competition and practices 129
TRADE MARKS
Registration, effective for ten years 109
TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS )
Bail, payment before renewal of motor vehicle registration ....125
TRAIN WRECKING
Repeal of crime on 153
TRANSPORTATION
Airports (this index)
Ferry system, revenue bonds 204

Harbors (this index)
Highways (this index)

Ships and other watercraft, service of process on users of ....172
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449
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180
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129
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127
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152

167

193
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INDEX

ACT
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
Airport zoning, responsibility for 140
Appropriations
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
Beaches, regulation of 115
Boating law, administration 200
Bond issues, authorization for 195
Bond obligations, reimbursement of general fund .........cceoeeeeecs 51
Deputies, exempt from civil service 274
Director, salary 223
Federal aid highway contracts, authorized when
funds anticipated 147
Harbors, gifts for purposes of 28
Small boat harbors, regulation of 192
TRAVELING EXPENSES
Legislators 1
TREES
Advertising, use for . 233
License to harvest from public lands (8. 30) .wrececcrecennenes 239
TRESPASS
Railroad right-of-way 153

TRUST COMPANIES
Banks, defined as 273
Commercial loans, state guarantee of repayment
Insurance agent, power to act as, terminated .........
Real estate broker, power to act as, terminated .

Stockbroker, power to act as, terminated 273
TRUSTS
Dissolved corporations 111
Uniform Act for the Simplification of Fiduciary
Security Transfers 44
TUBERCULOSIS
Appropriations
control program 99
hospital subsidies 99
UNEMPLOYMENT
Manpower development and training
appropriations
Education Department 99
Labor and Industrial Relations Department ......cceeceeeeeene 99
authorization to participate in 23

UNIFORM ACT FOR THE SIMPLIFICATION OF
FIDUCIARY SECURITY TRANSFERS

Generally ¥
UNIFORM GIFTS TO MINORS ACT

Credit union as custodians .... 70
UNIFORM LEGISLATION COMMISSION

Appropriation 226
UNITED STUDENT AID LOANS

Eligibility 141
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190
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388
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154
34

130
138

122
132
21

65
357

188
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INDEX

ACT
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
Alumni office, executive secretary 99
Appropriations
HBast-West direct support funds 99
educational television 99
improvements 195
indirect overhead funds, adjustment 99
Morrill Act income ) 99
operating expenses 99
Sand Island income 99
Board of regents, constitutional amendment Am. 4
Hawaiians, educational improvement projects ... 4
Loans from state treasury 184
Parking, revenue bonds 195
President, interdepartmental committee on
employment, member of 270
Publications, depository 175
Research corporation, generally 209
Salaries 176
Special accounts, establishment 184
Staff
contracts for instructional personnel 99
number of faculty positions, maximum not limited ... 99
recruitment of new instructional positions 99
Study of financial aid for students, appropriation for .......... 226
Teacher education coordinating committee ... 175
Transportation, new personnel 176
URBAN RENEWAL
Amendment of laws relating to 101
Demolition order, appeal 96
Real property tax, moratorium 201
USE TAX
Generally 155
VACATIONS :
Public employees, transfer of 194
VECTOR CONTROL
Health Department program, appropriation ... 99
VEHICULAR TAXES
Minimum tax 100, 266
VERDICTS
Civil cases, less than unanimous 171
VETERANS
Appropriations
cemeteries 99
education, federal grant 99
loan program 99
paraplegics, aid for 99
VETERINARY MEDICINE
Board of examiners, rules 74
Examiners board, hearings 96
Laboratory, appropriation 99
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
Appropriations )
federal funds 99

instruction and school services, agriculture, industrial arts....99
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125
125
357

257
258

145
103
316

194
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130

448

236
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INDEX

ACT
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION
Appropriations
state program 99
visually handicapped, program for 99

VOTING MACHINES
Elections (this index)

WAGE AND HOUR LAW
Contract to supply services for government, conditions in ... 247

Domestics and house parents 132
Domestic service for child welfare PUrpoSes . ceeeoererccormmnnenes 67
Employee

coverage, monthly salary
serving on public board, payment of wages of ..
summoned as juror, payment of wages Of .rcncrcnecen.
Hours of work, overtime

Records and information, restriction on disclosure ............... 132
Workweek, defined 132
WAGES AND SALARIES
Deputies of department heads, limitations 223
Employees summoned as jurors or serving on public boards ....267
Leahi Hogpital employees, increases 99
Payment
fines and penalties Vil
reciprocal agreements with other states,
collection of claims 7
Personnel excluded from public salary increase law ............ 223
Public employees generally,. increase : 223
Public employees, hazard pay 136
Public works contracts,. overtime 198
Schedules, teachers and educational OffiCers . coemrecennn- 174
Teachers and educational officers 174
University of Hawaii 176
WAIMANO TRAINING SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL
Appropriations
improvements 195
operating expenses 99
Commitment, jurisdiction 232
Generally 46
WAIVER
Divorce proceedings, time for hearing 88
WARRANTS
Outlawed, appropriation for payment of 276
WASHINGTON PLACE
Appropriation, operating expenses 99
WASTELAND DEVELOPMENT PROPERTY
Generally 255
WATER
Appropriations
development projects
Kauai 195
Molokai 195

Irrigation (this index)
Land and Natural Resources Department program,

operating expenses 99
resources research center, University of Hawaii cocooeecvceeeeees 99
resources survey program 99
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179
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234
448
448
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179
179
349
139
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69
352
346
182
301
243

241
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292

130

365, 366
38

9

470

137

428

289
288

127
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ACT PAGE
water systems :
Hawaii 195 289, 296
Kauai 195 297
Maui 195 289, 297
County boards, rate-fixing procedure 96 103
Flood Control (this index) :
Health Department regulations . 163 231
Watersheds, hearings 96 86
WATER SUPPLY BOARDS
Honolulu, compensation, exclusion from state appropriation._...223 353
Revenue bonds 39 31
WEEDS
Plant industry program, appropriation 99 126
WEIGHTS
Motor vehicles, shipping weight as measure of tax -.............64 60
State division, generally 126 170
WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR
HIGHER EDUCATION
Appropriation 99 137
WITNESS
Testimony before legislature, privilege to refuse ................. 153 193
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION
Appeals, jury trial 156 213
Disfigurement, disability benefit 106 150
Employer, final reports 59 58
Reopening of cases 69 65
State program, operating expenses, appropriation .............99 132
Total disability, weekly benefits increased 152 - 193
Weekly benefits for dependents, increased 152 193
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
Appropriations .
detention and rehabilitation program 99 133
improvements 195 294
institutional school program 99 122
ZONES AND ZONING
Airport zoning 140 184
Foreign trade zone, appropriation 99 127
Forest and water reserves, hearings and orders ................. 96 87
Land Use Commission, appropriation 99 128
Oahu land development, compliance 157 - 214
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